

71224-1

71224-1

NO. 71224-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

PATRICK S. CRICK,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO FIND THE
 DEFENDANT GUILTY OF FIRST DEGREE CHILD
 MOLESTATION.....4

 B. THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS VERDICT
 WAS NOT VIOLATED.....9

 C. THE COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT
 DENIED BOTH OF THE DEFENDANT’S MOTIONS FOR
 MISTRIAL..... 12

 D. THE DEFENDANT IS NOT ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL ON
 THE BASIS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL..... 18

 1. The Decision To Not Request A Unanimity Instruction Did Not
 Prejudice The Defendant..... 19

 2. Trial Counsel Did Not Provide Constitutionally Deficient
 Performance When He Proceeded To Defend The Defendant At
 Trial After The Court Denied His Motion To Continue Trial. 22

IV. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Monschke</u> , 160 Wn. App. 479, 251 P.3d 884 (2010).....	19
<u>In re Stenson</u> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001)	18
<u>In re Stockwell</u> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 107 (2014)	9
<u>Matter of Welfare of Adams</u> , 24 Wn. App. 517, 601 P.2d 995 (1979)	6
<u>State v. Bailey</u> , 52 Wn. App. 42, 757 P.2d 541 (1988), <u>affirmed</u> , 114 Wn.2d 340 (1990).....	6, 7
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)	8
<u>State v. Delmarter</u> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	5
<u>State v. Depaz</u> , 165 Wn.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009)	15
<u>State v. Eggers</u> , 55 Wn.2d 711, 349 P.2d 734 (1960)	17
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	5
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).	4
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	19
<u>State v. Handran</u> , 113 Wn.2d 11, 775 P.2d 453 (1989) 9, 10, 11, 12, 21	
<u>State v. Harstad</u> , 153 Wn. App. 10, 218 P.3d 624 (2009) 5, 7, 10, 11	
<u>State v. Hatley</u> , 41 Wn. App. 789, 706 P.2d 1083, <u>review denied</u> , 104 Wn.2d 1024 (1985).....	17
<u>State v. Hopson</u> , 113 Wn.2d 273, 778 P.2d 1014 (1989)	15
<u>State v. Jackson</u> , 145 Wn. App. 814, 187 P.3d 321 (2008).....	6
<u>State v. Jungers</u> , 125 Wn. App. 895, 106 P.3d 827 (2005)	14
<u>State v. Kitchen</u> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988)	9, 11
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996)	15
<u>State v. Lubers</u> , 81 Wn. App. 614, 915 P.2d 1157, <u>review denied</u> , 130 Wn.2d 1008 (1996).....	8
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)...	18, 20, 23
<u>State v. McNeal</u> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002)	19
<u>State v. Petrich</u> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984)	9
<u>State v. Reichenbach</u> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004).....	19
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	4
<u>State v. Whisenhunt</u> , 96 Wn App. 18, 980 P.2d 232 (1999)	6

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	18
---	----

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Sixth Amendment 18

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.44.010(2) 5

RCW 9A.44.083 5
